OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE:SANGRUR. :ORDER:

Vide this office order bearing endorsement No.4124/EB dated 18.05.2022, the court of Shri Manjinder Singh, First Additional District and Sessions Judge, Sangrur, was set up as Exclusive Court to deal with the cases of heinous crime against women, but now in the interest of administration, it is hereby ordered that the Court of Ms.Girish, Additional Sessions Judge, Sangrur, is set up as Exclusive Court in place of the court of Shri Manjinder Singh, First Additional District and Sessions Judge, Sangrur, to deal with the cases of heinous crime against women i.e. (i) Cases under Section 302 IPC in which the victim or one of the victims is a woman (ii) Cases under Section 376 IPC and all its variants (iii) Cases under Sections 363 & 366 IPC (iv) Cases under Section 304 B IPC (v) Cases under POCSO Act and (vi) All other Sessions trial cases of similar nature, pertaining to this Sessions Division, with immediate effect.

It is also ordered that all the cases of such categories (alongwith connected case, if any, as well as Criminal Misc., UCR's Remand Papers and Bail Applications) except the cases in which the victim or one of the victims is a woman, who belongs to SC/ST community (pertaining to SC/ST Act, 1989), pending in the Court of Shri Manjinder Singh, Additional District and Sessions Judge, Sangrur, are hereby withdrawn and transferred to the Court of Ms.Girish, Additional Sessions Judge, Sangrur, for disposal according to law. The concerned Ahlmad shall hand over the record of abovesaid cases, complete in all respects, to the concerned official of transferee Court, immediately.

Dated: 02.07.2022

(R.S.Bai) District & Sessions Judge, Sangrur

Endorsement No. <u>5/99/EB</u> Dated 02/07/22

Copy forwarded to the followings for information and necessary action:

1. Shri Manjinder Singh, Additional District and Sessions Judge, Sangrur;

- 2. Ms.Girish, Additional District and Sessions Judge, Sangrur;
- 3. All the Judicial Officers posted in this Sessions Division;
- 4. The Senior Superintendent of Police, Sangrur and Malerkolta;
- 5. The District Attorney, Sangrur;
- 6. The Superintendent, District Jail, Sangrur;
- 7. The Deputy Superintendent, Sub Jail, Malerkotla;
- 8. The Presidents, Bar Associations, Sangrur, Malerkotla, Dhuri, Sunam and Moonak;
- 9. Reader/Ahlmad of this Court/System Officer/Statement Clerk of this office.

District & Sessions Judge, Sangrur